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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

ADDITIONAL BENCH,
* 23-A, Thornhill Road, Allahabad-211C01

Registration No. MV of 198 .

Qnm
APPLICANT (s)

RESPONDENT(S)2I1‘M

eoe Seessescsee (@ 1hes |\A] secsencosseccentt sMeMnpyosss  ([]]soee \D

Particulars to be examined Endorsement as to result of Examination
1. Isthe appeal competent?
2. (a) Is the application in the prescribed form ?
(b) Is the application in paper book form ? W%

(c) Have six complete sets of the application hd
been filed ?

3. (@ isthe appeal in time ?

(b) If not, by how many days it is beyond
time ?

(c) Has sufficient case for not making the
application in time, been filed ?

4. Has the document of authorisation/Vakalat-
nama been filed ?

5. Is the application accompanied by B. D /Postal-
Order for Rs. 50/-

6. Has the certified copy/copies of the order (s)
against which the application is made been
filed ?

7. (a) Have the copies of the documents/relied
upon by the applicant and mentioned in
the application, been filed ?

(b) Have the documents referred to in (8)
above duly attested by a Gazetted Officer
and numberd accordingly ?



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15

16.

17.

13.

Particulars to be Examined

m

(c) Are the documents referred to in (a)

above neatly typed in double space ?

Has the index of documents been filed and
paging done properly ?

Have the chronological details of repres-
entation made and the outcome of such rep-
resentations been indicated in the application ?

Is the matter raised in the application pending
before any Court of law or any other Bench of
Tribunal ?

Are the application/duplicate copy/spare cop-
ies signed ?

Are extra copies of the application with Ann-
exures filed ?

(a) Identical with the origninal ?

(b) Defective ?

(c) Wanting in Annxures
NOS..cccvveeeerirenn. /Pages Nos............ ?

Have file size envelopes bearing full add-
resses, of the respondents been filed ?

Are the given addresses, the registered
addresses ?

Do the names of the parties stated in the
copies tally with those indicated in the appli-
cation ?

Are the translations certified to be true or
supported by an Affidavit affirming that they
are true ?

Are the facts of the case mentioned in item
No. 6 of the application ?

(a) Concise ?
(b) Under distinct heads ?

(c) Numbered consectively ?

(d) Typed in double space on one side of the

paper ?

Have the particulars fer interim order prayed
for indicated with reasons ?

19. Whether all the remedies have been exhaused.

Endorsement as to result of Examination
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27/11/89

U.A. No. 772/88

Hon' iMirr D.K. Agrawal, J.M.

Honl mi. K. Ubavva. M.m.

Shri B.P. Srivastava counsel for the applicant

and Shri K.C. Sinha counsel for the respondents

are present. Counsel for the respondents wants time

to file counter affidavit. Allowed. Let counter be filed
within 4 weeks to which the applicant may file rejoinder
within two weeks thereafter. List this case before the
Deputy Kegistr ar (J) on 17-1-90 for fixing a date for

orders/hearing fas the case may be.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABAD BENCH
CIRCUIT BENCH : LUCKNCW.

Registration 0.A»No.772 of 1998

On' Prakash Applicant
Vs

Union of India & Others e««.. Respondents

Hon'ble Mr.Justice U.C .Srivastava,V,C*
Hon'ble Mr.A.B. Gorthj, Merrber (A)

(By Hon .Mr.Justice U.C .Srivastava, V.C*}

The applicant was appointed as Khalasi on
1.5.1986 in the Telecommunication Department by the
Assistant Engineer, but his services have been
by the Junior Engineer(E) on 20.S5.1937. So appointment
letter was filed by the applicant as he has lost the
appointment letter. It appears that in the year %
1986 he worked for 2 months and in the year 1987 he
worked for 5 months as Khalasi. As he had worked less X
than the prescribed period in tvo years for regularisa-—
tion he cannot claim Ebe btenefit of the regularisation.
So fer as his appointment is concerned it is difficult
to accept th?t he was thrown out by one who had not
appoiﬁet_éhim in the absence of any order. The other *
grievance of the applicant is that his juniors have
been retained as Khalasi but he was thrown out. It is
not known in what manner his juniors heve been retained.
The respondents are directed to consider the case oif the
applicant within 2 months as to whether he can be appoin-
ted again as Khalasi or not. With these observations
this application is disposed of finally. No order as

to costs.

Vice—Chai rman

6th Nov .1991.,Lucknow .

(sph)



Before the Central Administrative Tribunal

Additional Baich ilia habad
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Before the Central. Administratige Tribg”ijg.

Additional Bench Allahabad

Registration It 1988
between
k
Shri Om Prakash » aged e petitioner
and
Union of India aid others . Opp. Parties

1.Particulars of the appliaai% -

s .*)7 18(p

N

Note.

8

(i) Shri Om prakash , aged about 29
years* son of Shri Devi Din , resident
of 250 /27 , lahiaganj, Bhim Nagar,
lucknow posted as Khalasi , ALiganj
Sector K Postal lectrical Enquiry

p & T Colony, Lucknow.

The notices meant for the petitioner
may be served on Shri B.? .Srivastava
Advocate, r/o 188-A Slopibagh, Jawahar
Lai Nehru Road, Allahabad.

2 .Particulars of the Respondents

(i) Union of India , through the

Ministry of, Communication , New Delhi.



Note

3.

%

(ii) The Executive Engineer (postal
Electrical Division) 15, Ashoka Marg,

Lucknow.

(iii) The Assistant Engineer (E)
Postal llectrical Sub Division , Behind

Basalt Cinema, Lalbagh, Lucknow.

(iv) The Junior Engineer (1) 3hri
R.K.Srivastava, Electrical Inquiry
post and Telegraph Colony , Aliganj

K Sector, Lucknow.

The notices meai.it for the respond®© ts
may he served on them on the addresses
given above.

That the presert application is against

the order dated 20.9.1987 terminating the

petitioner’s services from the post of Khalasi

passed hy Junior Tngineer (1) Aliganj, Luckiow.

4.

That the applicant declares that the

subject—matter of the order against which lie

wants redressalL is within the jurisdiction

ofthis Tribunal.

That the applicant further declares



J*

%

- 3 —
that the application is within the limitation

prescribed under sec. 21 of the Administrative

Tribunal Act, 1985.

6 « That the facts of the present case

are as underj

(1) That the petitioner got himself
registered in the Employment Exchange Office,

Luckdow for being appointed on a suitable post.

(IT) That the petitioner’s name was
sponsored by the employment exchange o"Nfig®,
Lucknow for appointment on the post of Khalasi

in the year 198£.

(iii) That on the nomination of f
employment b&sls exchange office, Lucknow, the
petitioner was duly selected and appointed as
Khalasi in semi unskilled labour on daily wages
basis by an order dated 1.5.1986. As the
petitioner has lest the appointment letter,

therefore, the same is not filed herewith*

(1V) That the petitioner was appoii ted

as Khalasi . The petitioner’s bio data of



appoint®eat are as under.

1986 1.5.1986 to 15-7.86

1987 4.4.87 to 20.9.87

(?) That the petiticaer’'s work aid
conduct as Casual Labour remained quite
satisfactory aid ais superior officers always

remained satisfied m th his work and conduct.

(V1) That tXE on 20th Septan"ber, 1987
the petitioner was asked "by Shri R.K.Srivastava
Junior Engineer that he has terminated his
services and he should not come to work from
tomorrow. On the petitioner’s request to give
him a termination order,Shri R.K.SiL vastava
rebuked him and said that no order in writing
would he given to him. The petitionei&s nane
finds place i,— the muster roll aid that he
has "been satisfactorily discharging his duties
as no termination order in writing has beei
given to the petitioner , therefore, he is
unable to submit the sane before this Hen’ble

Tribunal.

(VI1) That the petitioner belonged
to Scheduled caste and he is entitled to be

absorbed against 18 per c ent reserve quota me—



for scheduled caste. The said 18 per ceat

ouota is not complete and yet the petitioner’s
services have been terminated, instead of
absorbing him on regular "basis. The petitioner
has also beei given a certificate of his being

a scheduled caste candidate aid the sane cai be
produced -—-whenever this Hon’ble Court may dem
just aid proper. The aforesaid document -wss also
submitted by the petitioner at the tine of his
interview aid selection aid it is in the record

of the opposite parties.

(VI1l) That the petitioner was appointed
by the Assistant Engineer , vho is the appfoiitl.ig
authority, but the petitioner’s services have
been terminated by the Junior Engineer, 'too Iis
not the petitioner’s appointing authority , as such
the petitioner’s termination order has beei

issued against jurisdiction.

(IX) That several juniors have been
retained as Khalasi while the petitioner’s
services have been dispensed vi th in a grossly
arbitrary aid discriminatory manner. The names

. — —s—jHiorg are givai as under;

2.3hri Ram Narai.i



(1) That the department has been issuing
various orders from time to time for the
regularisatioa of services of casual workers.
Under order dated 25th May, 1985 , the Assistant
Director General has issued ai office memorandum
dated 7th Hay, 1985 for information to all the

departments for strict compliance. A perusal

of the office memorandum d ated 7th May, 1985

from the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel
and Trailing, Administrative Reforms aid Public
Grievances aid Pension wuld show that it has
categorically directed that the services of

a casual workers should be regularised $h°

have been appointed through employment exchange
off ices. It has also been mentioned therein

that such employees belonged to weaker secticn

of the society and the termination oi their

services causes harsakip to them.

A photostat copy of the said letter
dated 25th May, 1985 endorsing the office
memorandum of the Ministry dated 7th May, 1985
is being filed herevi th as Annexure | to this

petition.

(11) That thus the petitioner was
entitled for regularisatiai on the aforesaid post
but instead of regularising the petitioner on the
aforesaid post, his services havebeei dispensed

with~*



(XI11) That being aggrieved by the
aforesaid termination order dated 20th September,
87 , the petitioner has preferred a represei taticn
to the Executive Engineer on 23.10.87 but when
the petitioner met the aforesaid I'xecutive
Engineer he showed his inability to mitigate
the grievances of the petitioner.

4 true cogr of the said r $ rSseit ation
dated 23.10.87 is being filed herevA th as

Annexure {1 to this petition.

(XI11)That thus the petitioner has
been left with no option but to tak shelter of

this Hon’ble Court.

(X1V) D.G—. P & T has issued instructions
dated 10.2.88 to all the Circles in India
to the effect that the casual labourers
b paid arrears at the enhanced rate of their
wages by 25*2.88 positively but due to the
prejudicial attitude adopted by the authorities
the sam has also .Dt beei pajd to the petitioner.
The said wages had to be paid with effect from
5th January, 1986 along with the D.A. and A.D.A.
but the same has also not beei paid to the
petitioner as yet. The petitioner had also applied

for ax payment of the aforesaid arrears but the



Annexure

jgd

JL

sane has not been paid to him as yet.
A true copy of the said letter
dated 10.2.1988 is being filed hcrevi th

as Annexure 11l to this petition.

(IT) That thus the said termination
order has been passed illegally, arbitrarily
aid in a grossly discriminatory manner and is

liable to be set aside.

7. That the applica.it declares that he
has availed of all the remedies available to him
under the relevant service rules. Against the
termination order dated 20th 3$ tember, 1987

the petitioner has filed a representation to
the Executive engineer on 23*10.87 but the
Executive Engineer aforesaid has refused to give
any relief to the petitioner, as such the
petitioner has bee left with no option but

to take shelter of this Tribunal.

8. That the applicant further declares
that he has previously iot filed any ap,pilcation,
writ petition, or suit regardin the matter

in respect of vfaich this application has been

made, except one ich has beei mention ed above



before aiy court of law or aiy authority or
aay other Bench of this Tribunal nor any such
application writ petition, or suit (except as
already mentioned above ) is pending before any

of them.

9. That in view of the facts mentioned

above, the petitioner prays for the following reliefs*

(a) that a declaration may be issuec
declaring the termination order dated 20th opt.

8? as nuli aid void.

(b) that a declaration may be issued
directing the opposite parties to regularise the
petitioner on the post of Khalasi and to accord him

all the benefits aid privileges of the said post.

(c) that a declaratioi may issue to
declare that the petitioner is exititl ed for wages
along with D.A. and A.D.A. with effect f rom 5th
?eb. 1986 aid that the petitioner be paid the

arrears accruing thereof.

(6) That any other suitable order,
or directiui may also be issued vhich this Hon’ble

—Tribunal may deem just and proper in the circumstances

or the case.

(e) to award the costs*



10. That at the present moment , no interim

relief is prayed for

11. Partial lars of the postal order*

1. —umber of postal order NP1
2«Uame of issuing post office /m ®
3.Date of postal order \~ 2 f * ~

4 . llame of postdii‘gice at which payable

12. That the list of enclosures has already
been given at the top of paper book as such need not
refseerfrsd*

jr\
oy

l, Om Prakash, aged about 29 years,

son of Shri Devi Din, resident of 250/27,
Yahiaganj, Shim Uagar, Lucknow posted as Khalasi
Aliganj Sector K postal Electrical Enquiry

PAT Colony, Lucknow* do hereby d eelare that
the contents of paragraph nos. 1 to 12 of this
petition are true to my personal k. owlsd e aid

belief aid nothing has beei suppressed.

Through

(B.? .Srivastava)
Counsel for the petitioner

/0
>/c

V] >\ (Deponent)
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Copy of cor”unication No* 45-27/85*SrB~Il. dated 25th May, 1935 f* -a
K»L Sharma, Asstt, Director—General, (SRIl) Office of Director— General,
Ministry of Cooniunications, Department of Pasts, New Delhi addressed to All

Heads of Fbstal .Circles and other.

Subject:— Regular!sation of services of casual workers in Qrcup "D" posts—
Relaxation of employment accdange procexiure—InstructiorP regarding.
*#**
Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith a copy of Ministry of Bersomel and
Training Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances and Pension (Department
of Personnel and Training) O.M. No. 49014/18/84—Estt. (C) dated the 7th May,
1985, on the subject noted above, for information, guidance and further

necessary action. *

The instructions contained in the enclosed 0.M. may be brought
to the notice of all concerned under your control for strict compliance with
specific emphasis in respect of the provisions of para 2 of the said office
memorandum.

Hindi version of this will follow.

Youra faithfully

Sd/=
( K« I Sharma )
Asstt. Director—General, (SRI)

Copy of Memo.No. 49014/18/84r—Estt.(C) Government of India Ministry
of Personnel & Training, Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances and
Jfension, (Department of Persomel and Training) New Delhi dated /th May, 1985.

office; mqgicrahxm.

*

Subject:— Regularisation of services of casual.workers in Group "D” posts—
Relaxation of employment exchange procedure,

Ho

The undersigned is directed to say that services of casual workers
may be regularised in Group "D" posts in various Ministries/Departments etc.—
subject to certain conditions,, in terms of the general instructicn issued by
this department. Qie of these conditions is that tho casual workers concerned,
should have been recruited through the employment exchange. Sponsorship by the
employment exchange being a basic and essential coalition for recruitment
under the Govt., it has repeatedly beeb brought to the.nofcice of the varioas
administrative authorities that recruitment of casual workers should always
be made through the anployment exchange. It has, however come to the notice
of this Department that in certain cases these instructions were contravened
and casual workers were recruited otherwise than through the employment
oxchango.

AN . Contod...,2/=



2

Though these persons may have beon continuing as casual Vsik—efs for
a number of years, they are not eligible for regular appointment arf£ t:;c jt
services may be termincted any—time, Having regard to the fact that casual
workers belorg to the .weaker section of the society and termirationof their
services w ill cause undue harship to them it has been decided, as a one
tine measure, i1 consultation with the D*G.E,3T. that casual workers
rocruited before tut) issue of these instructions may be considered for regular
a ppoirtment to Group "D" p ost3, in terms of the general instructions, 3vcn
if they were rocruited otherwise than through the employment exchange, provided
they arc eligible for regular appoirimcnt in all other respects.

It is oré&e again reiterated that no appoirfcnent of casual workers
should be niado in future otherwise than through the Employment Exchange.lf
ary deviation in this regard is comitted, responsibility s hould be fixed
ord appropriate departmental action taken against the official concerned.

Sd/=
( A. JAYsTUMéEN )
DIRIErCR (E)
S 1
No* RocttyU—39/V/5 Dattd™at Luckrow thh”*" June, 1985.
Copy forwarded to:—
1- All Director Postal Services in UP, Circlo.
2— All Sr,Sapdt/Supdt. of Post Offices )
3—- All Sr.Supdt/Supdt,, of )
4 .The Postmaster, Kanpur/liicknow
5- The Supdt, of Postal Stores Forms Seals, Aligarh,
0] Tho Hamger, Mail Motor Services Kanpur.
- /ill Officer of Circlc Office, Luci”ow.
8— Office Supdt/Dy. Office Supdt. of Circle Offir”, Lacknow.

For Postmaster—General;
UP, Circlc, Luckrpw.
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Before the Coitral Administrative Tribunal

Additional Bench Allahabad.

Annexure |j

in
Registration No. of 1988
"between
Gn Prakash p titicner
aid
Union of India aid others ... Respo..dei ts

To
The executive Engineer,

P& T lie Sub Divisicn .

Sub Appeal against order of termination from
service issued by Shri R.K.Siivasta@.a J.E—.

(Ilectrical) .

Re® ectfully I am id state as under

1* That 1 v;as appointed as casual labour by
A.l1 .E. (Postal) Slec Sub Division lucknow. I
was sponsored by anployme.,,t xchange and w as

selected after test aid interview



- 2 -
2. That | have worked for the uid er noted

period

1.5.86 to 15.57.86
4.4.87 to 27.7.87

28.7.87 to 20.S5.87.

3. That persons selected after ay selectioi
are still workingand | havenot beam given any
show cause notice which is contrary to the

law and tine subject.

Prr er
It is respectfully prayed that | may
be given my job and the order of the J.E. may
be set aside.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
3d. Cm Praiash
Casual labour
Aliganj
Sector K
p & T Colony

Dated 26.10.87

True coljy



Before the Central Administrative Tribunal

Additioaal Bench All ahsbad

Annexure 111
in

Registration Ho. of 1988

between
Shri Cm Prakash o* petitioner
and
Union of India and others ... Bespoud aits

Copy of comma letter ,o. 45/ 95/27 CPU
I, dated 10 Feb. 1988 from Director Staff
Department of Peg ts, Dak Bhawan, Jew Delhi 1x0011
endorsed to Shri S.P.Rai, postmaster G-eieral

U'.P. Circle Lucknovv anc others.

Sub Absorption of Casual labourers in the light

of Supreme Court judgment.

Sir,

In compliance to noa’ble Supreme
Court of India decision dated 2/th October, 1987
in writ petition no. 378 of 1386 regarding
payment of wages to casual labourers at the

minimum of pay in the pay scale of the



1&
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regularly employed— workers in the
corresponding cadre ‘"but without any
increments with effect f rom 5th Fb ruary,86,

the Directorate of posts has decided that s

(i) all the casual labourers engaged
on casual basis are to be paid wages
worked out on the basis of the minimum
pay in the pay scale of reg.larly
employed workers in the correspo di.g
cadre but without any increment, with
effect from 5th Feb. 86 but casual
labour will also be entitled to .A.
and A. .A. if any on the minimum of the
ay scale. I other allowance are to

be oaid

(ii) The word Casual labourers would cover—
full time casual labour , part time
casual labour and orkers engaged

on contingency basis. Part time workers
cas—sl or contingency paid will be paid
on pro rata basis. For the purpose of
payment, no distinction Siould be

made whether the casual labourers and

contingency paid staff are being paid

wages or from office co”ti igei cies*

(iii) The arrears at the enhanced rate”®

to be paid before 25*2.88 positively



o -
2. For the allotment of funds you are
regj ested to contact the "budget section of the
direcotrate. You are request to take further
necessary action in the matter regarding payment
of arrears as indicated above and a detailed
statement showing the payment made to each

worker be sent b fore 2.3.1988.

3. The receipt of this letter may Kkindly

be acknowledged to Shri 3.3. Mehra, Section

Officer SPU 1) before 15.2.88.

4. T. is issue with the approval of Finance

(Admn ) U»0. —c 548/; AP /88 dated 5.2.88.

Yours faithfully,

Sd. Director (Staff)

T rue COry
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

ADDITIONAL BENCH i ALLAHABAD.

CIVIL HISC. 'APPLICATION NO. OP 1989
ON BEH\LF OF

UNION OF INDIA « OTHERS. - .APPLICANTS] *
RESPONDENTS.

REGISTRATION NO. 772 of 1983

shri Om Prajfiash

sApplicant
Versus
Union of.lnaia & others. .Respondents.
TO
The Hon'ble The Vice Chairman and llia
0

. Members of the aforesaid Tribunal.
mp3r'io e

The humble application of the abovenamed

Most Respectfully States t

1- That in view of facts aftd circumstances
stated in the eccompunyiny counter affidavit# it
is in the interest of .justice’that th® relief

claimed by the applicant is rejected by this



Hon'ble Tribunal#otherwise respondents would

suffer irreparable loss*

P-A-A-Y»2«R
!
wherefore, this Hon'ble Tribunal may
kindly be pleased to reject the relief claimed
by the petitioner, otherwise respondents would

suffer irreparable loss*

(JLAV

(K.C* SINHA)
AJjiDL. STANDING COUNSEL
CENTRAL GOVT,
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS*
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

ADDITIONAL BENCH * ALLAHA?3AD.

COUNTER AFFIDAVIT
ON BKHaLF OF RESPONDENTS

IN

REGISTRATION NO. 772 of 1988

Shri om Prakash

sApplicant
Versus
Union of India & others* *Respondents*
Affidavit of v —K*
aged about N »year*, s/o"—B " .

Assistant Engineersostal Elect.Division

Lucknow,

(Deponent),

l, the deponent abovenamed do hereby

solemnly affirm and state on oath*&s under s

1- That the deponent is Assistant Engineer,

Postal Elect.Division Lucknow and has been deputed



to file this counter affidavit on feahalf of the

respondents and is well acquainted with the facts

»

deposed to feeiow,

27 'lhat \.he deponent has read the petition
and has understood the contents therein fully and
is Iin a position to reply the same#

st

3— That the contents of paragraphs 1 and 2

of the petition need no comments.

4— That the contents of paragraph 3 of the
petition are matter or record and as such need no
comment except that the order dated 20th May 1987
is mero a communication* which was issued by the
Junior Engineer (Electrical) on the basis of verbal

orders of the Executive Engineer (Electrical) Postal

Electrical Division, Latcknow*

5» That in reply to the contents of paragraph

4 of the petition, it is submitted that the
petitioner was employed as a dai“Ly rated Khallasi
without any claim to regular appointatot and as such
the present petition does not fall within the purview

of t'neCentral Admiuiatrative Tribunal and therefore.



the declaration,which has been made in para under
reply ie absolutely wrong ana this Hon'bl* Tribunal

got no jurisdiction to decide the issua*

6— That the contents oi iJaragraph 5 of the

petition need no comments#
7— That the contents of paragraphs 6 (i),
6(ii1) and 6(iii) of the petition need no comments*
8— That the contents of paragraphs 6(iv)

and 6(v) of the petition are matter of record and

as such need no comment,
9— ihat the contents of paragraph 6(vi) of

the petition ace not correct and as such are denied.
In fact,the petitioner was deployed as a daily— wages
labourer and his services were terminated from 21st
September,1987, The Executive Engineer,Electrical
Postal Electrical Dn. during hisinspecticn, directed
verbally the Junior En%jinear(Electric&l) to terminate
the services of the petitioner and*as such in

compliance of his verbal direction, necessary order

of termination has been passed.



10«» That in reply to the contents ofp*ra-—
graph 6(vii) of the petition, it is submitted that
contention raised in para under reply are misconceived
In fact the number of quota for Scheduled Caste and

at all because
Scheduled Tribe is not/applicable ixxxBSftKa&xald: /

casual labourers were engaged tor intermitent period

and the said quota, is applicable where the appointment

is made on regular basis.

11— That in reply to contents of paragraph
6(tiii)of the petition, it is submitted that it is
truo chat appointing authority of the petitioner

post is Assistant Engineer Electrical ,bx&x*Ks and

it is he,who has deployed him for intermitent period
but thoserviced have been terminated on verbal t
direction of the Executive Lngineer,who came on
inspection and during the course of inspection#he

had yiven said instruction and as such the communica-
tion made by the Junior Engineer is not an order,but
is a communication only in compliance of verbal
direction of Executive Engineer. It Is wrong to
say that some juniors have beenmfetained,whereas
petitioner's services have been dispensed with* In

fact alongwith the petitioner such other casual

labourers have also been terminated#



12— That the contents of paragraph 6(x) of

the petition are not correct as stated. It is
further submitted that the Government of India#
Ministry of Personnel & Administrative Reforms and

Public Grievance has issued a circular dated 7th
\

May 1985 regarding regularlsation of casual labourers
against Group D posts and in the said circular
certain instructions have been issued, one of the
instruction for regulariRation of casual labourer
against Group D post,it has been prescribed is

that the petitioner must have put in two years of

service as casual labourer with 240/206 days or

more of service as such during year and since

thepetitioner did not put in the required service#

as abov«#either in 1936—87 or 1987-88# he is not
eligible for regularsation. In order to appreciate
the controversy# aphotostat copy of thaoffice
memorandum dated*oth October#1984 is enclosed

Ann-—1. herewith and marked as Annexnee— |1 to this affidavit.

13— That the contents of paragraph 6(x].|i of
the petition bas already been replied in preceding

paragraph#hence need not be repeated here again.



14— Thatthecontents of paragraphs 6(xii)

and olxiii) ofthepetition need no comment*

That the contents of paragraph 6(xiv)
ot the petition are not correct and as such are
denied* The S8titionez has beenppid arrears in
view of the Director General,Post & Telegraph
instructions dated 10th February 1988 and 6th June

19SB amounting to Es. 2,937*30p*

16— “nat the contents of paragraph 6(xv)
of the petition are not correct and as such are

denied,

17— That the contents of paragraphs 7 and 8

of the petition need no comments*

18— Th3t in reply to the contents of paragraph

9 of the petition, it is submitted that in view of

facta and circumstances stated above,the petitioner
1

is not entitled for any relief as the petition is

misconceived and is liable to dismissed*

19 That the contents of paragraphs 10, 11
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and 12 of the petition need no comments*

That the contents of paras 1 and 2 of
this aificavit are true to my personal knowledge;
those of paras 3 to 17and 19 are based on perusal
of records and those of para 10 are based on
legal advice, which all | believe to be true* NO
part of it is false and nothing material has

been concealed in it.

30 HiiuU5 ME GOO.

cl

(DEPONENT) *

I# D.s» Chaubey,clerk to Shri KC Sinha
Add}.* stanitig Counsel# declare that the person
making this affidavit and alleging himself to be

the cteponent is known to me personally*

(IDENTIFIER)

(kL
solemnly affirmed before me on this day

of—July 19(3#; at |jf(am/pwTby the deponent, who

is identified by the aforesaid clerk



I have satisfied myself by examining
the deponent that he understands the contents
of th.i.6 aiiidavit which has been readover and

explained to him.

J ~Tsi, >iv.ca i

omjh tm bis&djm .
High Court i°i)abad

'eNO—



Copy of letter Noe45/yu"/84/SPB —1dt«=12* 12+86 receive# from
Asstt. Director Genl. (SPN) % the Director General Posts &

Telegraphs Neu Delhi. v
Sub:—Group D Implementation of the’instructions relating to

regularis3tion of services of casual workers in Group
Posts, in the organisations oberving five day ueek.

I am directed to refer to the enclosed copy of Oeptt
Personnel and Administrative Reforms instructions No ,
49014/10/S&/Estt.(C) dated the 26th of Oct. 1984 on the—
above subject for information and guidance.

2. Hindi version is enclosed.
Yours faithfully
Sd/—- K.L.SHARMA
Enel:— as above. Asstt.Director Genl.(SPN)

N0.49014/19/84—-Estt(C)
Government of India Bharat Sarkar
Ministry of Home Affai rs/~rih Mantrralaya
Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms
Karmik Aur Prashaunik Sudhar Vibhag

Neu Delhi the 26th Oct. 1984
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:— Implementation of the instructions relating to.
regularisetion of services of casual uorkers in group
D Posts in the organisations observing five day ueek.

The undersigned is directed to say that as per the
general instructions issued tiy this Department , the services of
a casual uorker may be regularised in a Group D post, provided
inter alia he has put in tuo years as a casual uorker, uith
240 days or more of service as such during each year,. The .
number of 240 days uas uorked out uith reference to 6 day
ueek being observed in central Government Officers, It has been
brought to the notice of this Department that there are
certain organisations, uhich have adopted the instructions
issued by this Department about regularisation of service

of casual porkers, but uho are observing a five day ueek.
question has been raised uhether even in the organisations
observing five day ueek, the requirement of 240 days or" more
of service during eacb of the tuo years may be enforced as
it is , or uhether the requisite number of days may 'brought

doun proportiona/tely.

The matter tesbeen considered in this Departmen t
and it has been decided that inthe organisation ovserving
five day ueek, casual uorkers may be considered for regular
appointment to Group D posts, if otheruise eligible, if they
have put in 2 yeara of service as casual uorkers xi uith 206
days of service during each year (as a gainst the usual
24Q days) . This may please be brought to notice of all

concerned.
sd/—

(Mis3 Manjula Subramaniam)
DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT, OF INDIA

INDIAN POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT
P&T ELECTRICAL CIRCLE NO. 1
NEU DELHI
Np* SE/P&T/E«»1/5 (23 )/143—45 Dated Neu Delhi

10.1.85

copy to:— The Executive Engineer (E) Posta 1 Electrical
M Division No, I, Il Neu Delhi and Lucknou for
information c
_Sd/- E.A. to SSE, (E)
"wl BEleNtricle Circjie Ney™DjNihi___
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ADDITIONAL BENCH:ALLAHABAD.

Rejoinder Affidavit

In

Registration No.772 of 1988

Sri Cm Prakash .. .. Applicant

Vs.

Union of India and

others .. .eOpp.partiees.

,Affidavit of Shri Cm Prakash
aged about 30 years son of
Sri Devi Deen resident of
250/27,Ahiyaganj,Bhim Nagar,
Lucknow.

(Deponent).

I, the deponent above named do hereby

solemnly affirm and state on oath as under*

1. That, | am the petitioner in the aforesaid

petition and as such | am fully acquainted with

the facts of the case deposed to below;

2. That, | have gone through the counter

affidavit of Sri V.*.  Gupta, and have fully



&« ¥

understood the content s there of.

3. That, in r eply to contest s of paragraph
no. 4 of the counter affidavit, the contents of
paragraph no. 3 of the petition are reaffirmed

as correct.

4. That, the contents of paragraph no.5

of the counter affidavit raise legal issues,
hence they are not replied by the affidavit.
However, the petitioner has been advised that

the contentions raised therein are wrong, and

the petitioner has been advised that his petition
is liable to be allowed with cost and it is

cogniga:.le by this Hon'ble court

5. That, inr eply to the contert s of para 9
of the counter affidavit, the contents of para
6(6) of the petition are reaffirmed as correct.
It is wrong tos ay ttet the Executive Engineer
had verbally directed the junior engineer
Electrical to terminate the services ofthe
petitioner. It appears that those allegations

have been made for the purposes of the petition.



A perusal of Hie varification clause would

that thes aid paragraph no. 9 has been v

on record, whereas in the paragraph it has been
alleged that the termination order has been
issued on the verbal orders of the junior

engine er.Thus the said allegations are false.

6. That, inr eply to the contents of para 10

of the counter affidavit, the contert s of para

6(7) of the petition are reaffirmed as correct

7. That, in reply to the contert. s of para 11

of the counter affida.it, the contents of para
6v.S) and 6(9) of the petition are reaffirmsd

as correct. It has already been mentioned earlier
that the allegation that the petitioner's services
have been terminated on the verbal direction of
the Executive Engineer are false. The paragraph
no; 11 has also been verified on the basis of
perusal of records. The petitioners services

have been terminated by orcer of the Junior
Engineer, it has been falsely mentioned that the
juniors have not been retained.The following are

the names of the juniors who have been retained
vhile the petitionerl3 services have been

terminated:



2.Sri Badlu Ham Saini,

3.Sri Ygtrilal.

°. That, in r eply to the contents of para

nc. 12 of the counter affidavit, the contents

of paragraph no.6U0) Of the petition are

reaffirmed as correct.The petitioner has

been advised that the aforesaid circular is not
applicable jta in the petitioner's case. On
the otiler hand the Government has js sued the
latest circular dt. 13.1 2. 1989.

A true copy of thes aid circular dt.
13.12.1989 is being filed as Annexure—RA-I

to this affidavit.

J. That, the aforesaid, circular clearly

diretcts that the casual laboursbelong to poor

class and as such they should not be retrenched

on filmsy grounds.According to the aforesaid

circular the authoroties were asked to continue

their engagement.



10. That, the contents of paragraph no. 15 of

the counter' affidavit are not admitted and those

of paragraph no. 6(14) of the petition are
reaffirmed as correct. The petitioner hasnutjfoeen
paid h*s full emoluments. As such he had to file

representation which is still pending disposal.

11. That, inr eply to the contert s of paragraph
no.16 of the counter affidavit, the contents of
paragraph no.6(15) of the petition are r eaffiimed

as correct.

12. That, the content s of paragraph no.18
of the counter affidavit are denied aand the

petitioner has been advised that he is entitled

for the relief—-s claimed by him in the petition.

That, the contert s of paragraph nos.

ii7, < » 12. , )
Il 0O ~ .. r tt: this

affidavit are true to the personal knowle dge of

the deponent and these of paragraph nos”

affidavit are based on perusal of papers on record,

and thse of paragraph nos/V -——

-—— ————~"srf the affidavit are based on

legal advice vhich all the deponent believes to

betrue, that nothing material has been concealed



l, T.N.Singh, Clerk to Sri B.P .Srivasta'a

Advocate,High court, All ahahad, do hereby
declare that the person abo”e named making this

afificavit is known to me from the perusal of

papers proruded by him in this case.

T.N.Singh,

i erk.

Solemnly affirmed before me on this..*.,
day of. ft-5799°, at about.V. ffa.m/j*ifi/by the
deponent who is identified by the aforesaid
cl erk.

I have satisfied myself by examining the

deponent that he understands the context s of

this affidavit which h'V a been read over and

explfined by me to him.

Cath Commissioner.



Copy of letter No.4-5-98/67—-SFN/dated 13.12.89
fromShri R.L.Gupta,Asstt.D.G. (SFN) Department of

Postt.New Delhi addressed to all Heads of Postal

Circles, and received under C.D. endt.No.Rectt/

R-39/VIM 5 dated 16.1.1990.

* o @

Subject: Deployment of casual labourers —

instructions regarding.

It has been brought to the notice of
this Oifice tnat casual labourers who have been

working in our' suoordinate offices either have

beenr etrenched or not being engaged on filmsy

grounds as hithertcfere. In this connection, your



kind attention is invited to the judgment
of the supr eme court wherein the Govt, of

India was directed not to discontinue the

engagement of casual labourers having one
year service as on 5.2.1986. Accordingly,
instructions were i ued vide even number

dated 10th March,1989,

2. As the category of casual laborers is a

poor one, you are therefore, advised not to
retrench than as per instructions 1ibid.
Also you are requested to continue their

engagement as and when a need arises.

3. Hindi version follow.

No.A—1/12 dated at Luc .now—-226003 the 29.1.90

Copy forwarded for information to:

1. All the S.P.Ma. in Lucknow division.

2. All the ASPCs./SDI(e) Lucknow.

3. Dy.SFOs/CI/SBEC Lucknow Division.
sAl/illegible.

Sr.Supdt. of Post Officers,
Lucknow Division,LW—-226003.
______ - dt. 29.1.90.

irty/J) % §
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Shakeel/

30.1.82

Hon. Mr. Justice U.C. Sriva“tava, V.C.
Hon. Mr. A.B. Gorthi, Adm. Member.

Issue notice to the opposite party
contemnors to show cause aq to why the
proceedings for coatempt should not be
Initiated against them. Notice returnable
within 4 weeks. List for orders on 6.3.92
on which dated; the question of personal
appearance of the opposite parties shall

be considered.

oI SisCjeisA™r n
peASk OVV

w.v\cJ*k C\ve c”ilLsLo
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CENTRAL ADIANISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, CIRCUIT BENCH, LUCKNCK .

Contempt Petition No. 4 of 1992
IN

Registration 0 #A. No 1772 of 1988

Cm Prakash Applicant.

Versus

Shri J#K« Puri and another . e ... Respondents.

Hon. Mr. Justice —-U.C. Srivastava,V*C.
Hon'ble Hr. A.B. Gorthi, Member (a)

( By Hon. Mr. Justice U.C. Srivastava,V.C.)

This contempt application is directed against
our order dated 6.11.1991. We have disposed of the
application of the applicant finally directing the
respondents to consider the case of the applicant
within a period of 2 months as to whether he can be
appointed or not. No communication to this effect
has been received by the applicant and the time has
expired, the applicant has moved this contempt application.
The respondents have puijfin their apperence and have
denied the same. The respondents have stated that

the case of the applicant has been considered and

the applicant has not”found fit, that is why, he was
not appointed. Therefore, in view of the assertions
made in the application, the contempt application

J

deserves to be dismissed. The applicant’s claim is

that when he has received, from the department, he
again approached the Tribunal by ineans of this application,
but the respondents have refuted the seme, and have

stated that no casual labour junior to hite\ has been

retained in service as Khalasi and has been wo



Filing ofcoste™npt ion should not be a ground

. . . . /\ LA\ ] $_
for ‘considering the case of the applicant again.»"fe>
A 7

the above observations, the contempt application is

otherwise dismissed. Notices are discharged.

Member (A}o Vice—Chai rrman

Dated: 26.5.1592
(n.u.)



Be-
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

LUCKNOW bENCH,
LUCKNOW.

Contempt Petition (Civil)No. of 1992,

In re»
O0.A,NO.772 of 1988

C«i Prakash, aged about 32 years s/o Late Sri Devi Din
r/o 250/70,Yahya Ganj,Bhim Nagar, Lucknow.
...Applicant
Versus
1.Sri J.K.Puri,Executive Engineer,Postal Electrical
Division,Sector—C,Post Oil ice Building,Aliganj,

Lucknv.

2.Sri Rameshwar Dayal,Asstt.Engineer,Postal Electrical
Sub-Di\ision,Sector—-C,Post Oflice Building,Aliganj,

Lucknow.

, .. Respondentse

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 12 Of THE CONTEMPT ClI THE
COURTS ACT. 1971 READ WISH SECTIGM 17 01 XHS ADMXNIS» >
TRATIVE TRIBUNALS ACT 1985 ANb RULE 4(iii)GE CENTRAL
ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEUNAL(CONTEMPT 01 COURTS)RULES

1986 1 OR INITIATING COttTEMPT PROCEEDINGS.

The applicant abovenamed most respecta—-*—e

fully begs to submit as under*—

1. That the applicant was initially appointed
as Khalasi in semi skilled labour on daily wages
w.e.f. 1.5.1986. He worked from 1.5.86 to 15.7.86
during 1986 and from 4.4.1987 to 20.9.87 during the

«

year 1987,



%

- 2 -
2. That the work and conduct of the applicant
was satisfactory.
3. That despite the fact that the work and

conduct of the applicant was satisfactory and the

posts were available the services of the applicant

were terminated vide order dated 19.3.1987 with

effect from 21.9.1937, though several juniors to

the applicant who were appointed subsequently were

allowed to continue.

4. That aggrieved by the termination order

the applicant filed Original Application No#772 of 1988

before this Hon’ble Tribunal. The main grou.id of

challenge was that while the services of the applicant

have been terminated, juniors to the apolicant were

retained in service.

5. That after the exchange of counter and

rejoinder affidavits the 0.A.*40.772 of 1988 was

decided by this Hon’ble Tribunal vide judgment and

order dated 6.11.1991 passed by Hcn’ble Mr.Justice

U.C.Srivastava V.C. and Hon'ble Mr.A.B.Gorthi,

Administrative Member. A photostat copy of the

judgment and order dated 6.11.1991 is being annexed

as Annexux e No. 1.



6, That vide judgment and order dated 6.11.1991
this Hon'ble Tribunal had directed the respondents
to consider the applicant lor re—employment within
a period of 2 months as to whether he can be appointed

again as Khalasi or not.

7* That after the receipt of copy of the
judgment from this Hon’ble Tribunal, the copy of the
same was submitted to -Bie Respondent al onewith
application dated 12,11.1991 a photostat copy of

which is being annexed as Annexure do.2.

8, That the applicant submitted an application
cum reminder to the Chief Post Master General J.?.
luckiv.ow and requested for allowing the applicant to
join the duty, A photostat copy of this is being
annexed as Annsxure Mo,3. The applicant submitted
another application to the Respondent NO,1 on

3,1.1992 with the same request but no action whatsoever
was taken in the matter. A photostat copy of the
application dated 8,1.92 is being annexed as Annexuure

No.4 .

9. That one more application was submitted
by the applicant addressed to the Respondent No. 2
on 12,1.92 with a copy to the Respondent i>fo.1 amongst

others. A photostat copy of the application dated



dated 13.1.92 is being annexed as Annexure No.5.

The respondent No.2 refused to accept the letter and
therefore the same was despatched to him by Regd.Post
A/D on 13.1.92. The Respondent No.2 has even refused
to accept the Registered letter which has been
received back undelivered with the endorsement

of postman. A photostat copy of the Registered

cover together with the endorsement oi the Postman

is being annexed as Annexure NoO.6.

10. That fhe respondents have thus disregarded and
disobeyed the judgment and order aated 6,11,91
passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal wilfully and
deliberately for which they are liable to be
summoned# dealt with and punished in accordance with

law,

11, That it may be stated that vide Memo No,
Rectt/R-93/Lucknow Region 1 dated 8,1991 issued oy
the Office of Chief Post Master General* J.P.Circle
Lrcknow casual labours of the postal t-iectrical
Division Lucknow were granted temporary status,

A ph tostat copy of the memo dated 3,1391 is

being annexed as Annexure No,7, A perusal of the
memo reveals that following individuals who were
appointed subsequently are still working as Khalasi#

as such the applicant is entitled ior re—employmeht



with the benefit of continuity of service as per the

Judgment of this Hon*ble Tribunal,

Si,No, Name Date at appointment

1, 3hri Roop Chand (SC) 14,8,86

2, w Radhey Shyam 12,.},86

3, H Meharban Singh 21,5.36

12. That the cause of action accrued on 12,1,92
i,e,the date of expiry of the period of two months

from the date of service of the copy of the judgment
end order dated 6,11,91 upon the respondents and is

continuing on day to day basis.

13, That theact and conduct c£ the respondents
is contemptuous for which contempt proceedings U/3
12 of the Contempt of Courts Act. 1971 rt—ad with
Section 17 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,1985
may be initiated against them.
PRAYER

ON\L# it is humbly prayed that this;
Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleated to summon the
Respondents# deal with and punish then in accordance

with law for c .mmittiny contempt cf this Hon'ble

Tribunal,
t R.C.SliiGti)
Advocate
Lucknows Counsel for the applicant

Dated: January 22> 1992,
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li; THE CEiTfcAl JCM.V.ISTRATIVE TKIEUJAI, ALLAHAEAC EEKCK
Clrt-UIT Ba;CH | U.CJIQCCW.

he;;rat:or. O0.AJ.0.772 of 1998.

Cx Prakash Applicant

Union of IDi:» i Ctr.ers .... Respondents

Hon'ble Mr.Justi:e I>.—.Srivastave.V.C.

Hon'ble MrA5. j-rrhl. Mahf-rtA)

(Ey Hon.N-r.Justice U.C.Srivastava.V.C.)

The applicant w”s appointed as JChalesi on
1.5.1566 in the Telecorrrunication Department ty the
Assistant Engir—eer, tut hie services have been
by the Junior Sr.gir.cer(E) on 20.9.1S37. So appointment
letter was filed by the applicant as he has lost the
appointment letter. It appears th*t t W in the year L
1686 he worked for 2 months and in the year 163*7 he
worked for 5 rcr.chs as XhaJasi. As he had worked less
than thi» priti:r:bt<i period in tvo years for regularisa—
tion he carx;~t clgim the bfcnefit of the regulariaation.
So ter as his arpointrrent is concerned it is difficult
to accept th-t ce was thrown out by one who had not
appoint; him i= the absence of any order. The other *
grievance c£ the applicant is that hir juniors have
been retfir.ec ss K.halasi but he was thrown out. It is
not known in’V—jt manner his Juniors toeve keen retained.
The respondents are directed to consider the case 04 the
Applicant witXis 2 months as to whether he can be appoin-—
tted. agaih as il-alasi or not. With these observations
this applicc—-tiir. is disposed of finally. Ko order as

to CO***— - —— r

Vice—Chai naan .
6th Kov.1&S1 .,lucknow's

Isph)



fc—0 Tr.'JW, <EuCUjw

RiUii* (CwO) Mo— iggan®
fialda-U/ ——— App~o»rij-
- \C-
- Gnod— Aol _ ReR<Soje'cBUb
AnnE*uf£.e Na.A.
Shri J.K." Puri Executive ~gln”~er v

0/0 Post3d "~ectrical Dn. Sector 'C1 P.O. Buildi—-.g Aliganj ]

Shri Rameshwar Dayal, Asstt. ~Yigineer, Postal ~“metrical
Sub—Dn. Sector *0* P.0. Building Aliganj Lucknow,

Sub— Application for reemployment as Khalasi in the Department

Lucknow Fostal Electrical Sub-Division. ;

u
With Humbl® submission | beg to state that | may please be

reemployed as Khalasi in the Lucknow Electrical 3ub-Dn.(Postal)
Lucknow, as «arly as possible. The termination order issued to

me stood nul and void against the decision of CAT cercuit ranch
Lucknow. The copy of the order passed bv the Honfble Ontrgl Admn.
Tribunal Lucknow, banch on 6.11.91 in petition No.772 of 1988

Om Prakash versus union of India Respondents, by Hon'ble Justice
UC Shri U.C Srivnstava VC and Hon’ble ?'r. A.B, Oorthi A'fdirecting
th*» Department to consider me for r*—employm”™nt with in a period
of two months is enclosed herewith for rendy reference.

Kindly allow me duty at your earliest and oblige. —

Your3 Faith?ally

(Hioo NY\k<xtly\
( Om Prakash )
250/70, YahiyaGanj
Bhim Nagar Lucknow
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~ Memo No. Rectt/R-9 3/Lucknow Region/1

Si. Name of the
No, cauual
labourers.
Nature of
duty.
l. Shri Avsan Kumar Ass+ wxre—
ox ¢ “man,
2, Shri Jageshwajr Dayal —do—
(SC)
3 Shri Rajendra Kumar —do-—
S. Shri R.N. Misra —do——
&hri Raj Giri —do-—
< .6, Shri Zahid Ali —O0<—
7 Shri Ahmed Zaved —do— |
8, Shri Raj Bahadur
Singh —do-—
9 Shri Yatri Lai (SC) Khalasi
10, Shiil Ram Asis (SC) —do—
. li, Shii Ashok Kumar —dc—-
t J12, Shri Ram Pyare' (SC) —do—
ZF. < 13.; Shri Badloo RwWi —olo— "
V- ,r: 14, Shri Ved Prakash , —0.0—
y 15, Shri Ram Narain
a16. Shri Chote Lal (SC) “do?
17. Shri P.K. Nigam ‘¢ —do-—
18, Shri Madho Lai —do—
~ Shri Sahifl/Bardan, 1 / —do—
v V00> mshri Atal (SC) n'*—do—
217 shri Hriday Narain —do—
* ¢ ''22, Shri Suresh —doT
23, Shri Om Singh (SC) —do-—
24, Shri Azad Singh Asst, wire—
man via
25, Shri Neim Ahmad Khalasi
25. Shri Janeshwar.i_\’;l,\

B> Ci2\Ir&JL Aci I/3 Ve.
CCw.~J Mo-

e ONr* UE

/durl 'V—Um Puwix Or\cl— AmatnAf

DEPARTMENT _ OF __ POSTS

OFFICE ®OP THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENEEVAL, U.P.CIKCU!,

<

In pursuance of Govt,

Communications,
45—-95/87—-SPB. |

of the Postal Electrical

of
Department of Post?/ Dak Bhawan*
dated 12.4.91 circulated under C*0,
Rectt/R-39/VI1/5 dated 30.4.91 the fallowing casual
Division/ Lucknow as

Dated at LKO;

"7ri b&rvjIn ~rcitvsevas RKA\Ck «fu.c
~O5.
———AppLlcr-
Reo bo"t£VYo

ANNEAU)JE Na.J~l

LUCKNOW

«

.0.1991

ndia, *Ministry of =
New Delhi— No,
lett&r No,
labourers -
i&ned below <

—are hereby granted "Temporary Status'lui”er Casual traho*A®ecs
(Grant of Temporary Status and. Regulariset4.oiv) —-Schemas *-—

£> %o

Asst,wire—
man

worjng in —the Postal
Electrical Sob Dn. -L/QO
, o w:I"tt
Date ot Otfiojt? to
Joining Which, atCached
as C.L.
Sub Division

7,5,05 Lucknow.
22.10-05 »mCCt.
13.5.6j —do—
21.11,85 —do—

1,5, 35" — <% -sxdow—"—~oi~. i
24,1 .35 1 "*d&2f* .j, i
23, 4.-85. —do— 1
21.4.84 e —do—
21.4.85 ‘e —do-

'7*5. 65' . .—do—

1,5,85 "y
17.10.85, .. .—do-— e
'25,'4,‘85 mC —do—

23*4 .85 : —do- !
—_do— * ’

25558 1 —do

1i Vi 82 iv diiuvuir&zl Mo

-:p# NZEQr—/3rt i

11,10i84 x j'?Vi

1,3,85 —do—

17 4 * » 4 do_

12i 12,84 -+

12, 5¢81 Sub Division
2>ehradun«

18. 4,03 —do-—

6, 1.84 _do_
20,12,84 —do-’

24, 3,86 —do—-



27# Shri
28, Shrl
29. Shri
3.0. Sh#i
31. Slpri,
32. Shri
33* shri
34. Shri
35*v ShJfi:
361 Shri
3.7, Shfi
entitled

1

Dinesh Uniyal

Roop Chand
Radhey Shyafo

On Prakash (SC)

JEioshan Lai
Wohd. Saleem
Satish Kumar
Sunder Man!

*4an4 Kishore (SC)
Meharban Singh

JR.N. Diubey

The above noted persons (casual
the benefits djontained
no, '45-9£/87-SPB«;l dated 12,4,91 r

to all

J_ |

(SC)

(2)

Xire—
man
Khalasi
—do-—
—do—*
a

Khalasi
—(b—»
—doxb

Asst,

Asst, operator
t *.

¢

14.0Q.06
14.8.1—i
12«9» B6
10.7,87

1.2.84
17.5.81

1.1.84
16i 1,84
31.1.84
21.5.86

6.7,87

Cub L'n. L

.These orders will-take effect from 29,11,89.,

Copy forwarded toj-—

1,.
2,
03’ .
4.

casual
5.

APMG (Staff)# C.O.
Section,
Labourers concerned.
Staff Assistant# STA Sect-Ipn# C.O,

please maintain;the personal f*"les of the concerned
laboui ors concerned for’Vhich 37 spare copie's are enclosed,

Accounts 'A*

Casual

He wvrili

DPA Lucknow.

. 0S/Dy.0S

7.

for

have been granted

Lucknow W .r . t.
information and arranging the name of tiie casual
in order of seniority as per the

records available.

ingjsaxofcxx  T.S

\/ ¢
(R.7.

PANDEY)

A.P.M.G. (Rccttj#

/v For Chief P.M.C.

Lucknow n
C.0.

Lucknow for

letter no.

vy

\/\

Lucknow.

Lucknow.

information.
Executive Engineer (Elect.) Postal/ Electrical
2(7)/PEDI1/1465 datod 9.8.9£

o
.

X

Lucknow,

U.P.

«

labourer” v/ill be
in D.G(Posts) New Delhi
eferred to above,

letter

Division#

labourers who

1



BLI ORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

ai ip/yiT
Contempt PetitionCCivil) No. of. 1992.
IQ re*

O0.A.No.772 of 1J88.

Can Prakash ... Applicant
Versus
Sri J.K.Puri and another . . .Respondents
I, Om Prakash, aged about 32
years s/o Late Sri Devi Din r/o
250/70,Yahya Ganj,bhim i.'iagar,
Lucknow, the deponent, do hereby

solemnly affirm and state on oath

as under*-—

1. That the ceoonent is the applicant in the
above described contempt petition and as such he is

fully acquainted with facts and circumstances of the

case.

2% That the contents of paras 1 to 9,11 and 12
of the contempt petition are true to my personal
knowledge and those of paras 10 and 13 are believed

to be true on the basis of legal advice.



3. That Annexures Nos* 1 to 7 are the

electrostst copies of their respective originals.

Lucknow* Deponent

Dated* January 13 , 1992.

VERB ICAXIQN

It the deponent abovenamed do hereby
verify that the contents of paras 1 to 3 of this
affidavit are true to my personal knowledge.
No part of it is false and nothing material has been
concealed. So help me God.

Deponent

Lucknow*

Dated* January #1992.

1PENTIE ICFITION
I identify the deponent who has signed

before me.

Advocate.



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL AT ALLAHABAD,
LUCKNOW BENCH. LUCKNOU.

M.P.NC. of 1992.

Contempt Petition No0.4/92 (L).

In

0.A.No. 772/88.

ON Prakash ......cccoo oo e s e - Applicant.
Versus
Shri 3.K.Puri & another........o.cooiiiiinans . Respondents.
» QM
To,

The Hon’ble Vice Chairman and his companion members of the —

Hon’ble Tribunal.

The Respondents most respectfully submit as under j—

That for the facts and circumstances mentioned in the accom—

paying affidavit, the compliance of the Hon’ble Tribunal judgement
dt. 6-11-91 has since been made and the contempt notice is liable

to be discharged.

—t PRAYER +—

Wherefore, it is respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble

Tribunal be gracious enough to discharge the contemp notice for

which act of kindness the respondents shall ever remain grateful.

( DR.DINESH CHANDRA ),

Counsel for Respondents.



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL AT ALLAHABAD,
LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

Contempt Petition No. 4/92 (L}

In

0.A.MO. 772/88.

On Prakash ... - Applicant.
Versus
1. Shri 3.K.Puri
2. Shri Rameshwar Dayal............ccociii e, Respondents.
AHrNE A

COUNTER—-AFFIDAVIT BY RESPONDENTS

1, Rameshuar Dayal, Assistant Engineer (Electrical), Post

Electrical Sub Division, Lucknow do hereby solemnly affirm and

state as under t—

1. That | have read the contemp petition filed by Shri On Pra-

kash in 0.A.M0.772/88 and have understood the contents thereof. |

am filing this affidavit on behalf of Shri D.K.Puri, Executive

Engineer (Electrical), Postal Electrical Division, Lucknow.

2. That in compliance to the Hon’ble Tribunals judgment dated.

6—11-31 a copy of which was received from our Counsel on 15-12-91

Contd.«.2/—



action was initiate d imm ediately*

3. That in compliance to the Hon*ble Tribunals judgement dt*

the case of Shri Om Prakash was considered and it was

found that no Casual labour junior to him has been retained in

service as Khallasi & has been working in the Postal Electrical
Sub-Division,Lucknow*
4, That the names of the Casual labourers(Khalasis)given by

the applicant in his petition who were granted "Tamjiorary Status

do not belong to Lucknow Sub-Division and are not working under
the control of the deponent and neither the deponent is their
appointing authority#

5, That there has been no laxity or slackness on the part of

the deponent in the compliance of the orders of the Hon’ fcle

Tribunal dt,6#11,91 as the action was initiated immediately on

receipt of the judgement*

( DEPONENT )

Contd 3=



—1 VERIFICATION *—

I, the above named deponent do hereby verify that the
contents of paras { of this affidavit are true to
my personal knowledge and those of parss noon are believed
by me to be true based on records and as per legal advise of ny

counsel. That nothing mateiial facts has been concealed and no

part of it is false, so help me God.

Viwv—u
Signed and verified this the day of 1992-

within the court compound at Lucknow.

Lucknow.

( DEPONENT )

I identify the deponent who signed

before me.

| (u—H

( ADVOCATE )
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

LUCKNOW BENCH.

I*IP.No. of 1992.

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.4 OF 1992.

In

0.A.N0.277/88

Om Prakash . s * Applicant.

Versus

Shri D.K.PUFi & aNOther .o oo, Respondents.

APPLICATION FOR DISMISSAL OF CONTEMPT PETITION.

The application of the above named respondents most
respectfully.
SHEWETHt-

That for the facts and circumstances mentioned in the
accompaying affidavit it is apporant that the respondents have not
disobeyed the orders and directions dt.6-11-91 of this Hon'ble

Tribunal.

PRAYER : -

Wherefore, it is respectfully prayed that for the facts &

circumstances mentioned in the accompaying affidavit this Hon’ble
Tribunal be gracious enough to dismiss the above Contemot Petition
for which act of kindness the respondents shall ever remain grate-

ful.

(DR.DINESH CHANDRA),

Counsel for Respondents.



IN THE CENTRAL ADNINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
LUCKNOW BENCH.

SUPPLEMENTARY COUNTER—-AFFIDAVIT BY RESPONDENTS.

Contempt Petition No0.4/92.

In

0.A.N0.772/88.

AN Prakash......cooooi Applicant.
Versus
3.K.Puri & another ..........ccoioiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, Respondents.
1, Rameshwar Dayal, Asstt.Engineer (Electrical), P

Electrical Sub-Division, Lucknow do hereby solemnly affirm and

state as under

1. That the deponent has read the Rejoinder-—affidavit filed by

Shri Om Prakash and has understood the contents thereof,

2, That in the Rejoinder—affidavit to the contempt Petition

the applicant has made certain averments to mislead the Hon'ble
Tribunal which ars patently not correct and it has become impera—

tive in the interest cf justice to contravert the same by the

Contd,...N—



17 217/

deponent and on behalf of Respondent No.l.

3. That in the judgement dt.6th November,91 in 0.A.N0.772/88

which was received by the counsel on 15-12-91, the respondents

were directed " to consider the case of the applicant within

2 months as to whether he can be appointed again as Khalasi or not”

In this connection the following observations of the Hon'ble Tribu-

nal contained in the said judgement and order which are very signi-

ficant are re-produced below j-

* It appears that in the year 1986 he worked for 2 months

and in the year 1987 he worked for 5 months as Khalasi. As

he had worked less than the prescribed period in two years

for reqularisation, he can not claim the benefit of the

regularisation.

4. That immediately on receipt of the judgement and order dt.

6-11-91 of the Hon’ble Tribunal in 0.A.N0.772/88, the case of the

applicant was considered for appointment on the post of Khalasi but

it was found not tobe a fit case for appointment and accordingly

no appointment was made in his favour. No casual labour junic

him has been retained in service as Khalasi and has been workii

in Electrical Sub-division, Lucknow. As per Annexure 7 filed

Contd ¢ e¢ 3/



0

the applicant Shri Ram Narain is at Serial No.15 and his date of
appointment is 25-5-85 whereas applicant was appointed on 10-7-87.

The rest of the contents of para 5 of Rejoinder-affidavit are not

relevant for the present Contempt Petition.

5. That in the claim petition, the applicant had made a casual

averment to the effect that some juniors had been retained whereas
the applicants services were dispensed with. This averment of

the applicant was denied in the Counter-affiriav.it filed by the

respondents
6. That the averment of the applicant that the Respondent No.1
is the appointing authority of the applicant is denied. It is re-

affirmed that the appointing authority of the applicant is the

Assistant Engineer (Electrical) of the Sub-division. This fact

has been admitted by the applicant himself in his Claim Petition.

7. That in view of the facts and circumstances mentioned above

it is apparent that the respondents have not disobeyed the orde’

and direction dt.6-11-91 of this Hon’ble Tribunal in any way,

8 That the respondents have the highest regard for the orders/

Contd,.....4/-
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directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal and can never even think of

disobeying them whatsoever.

N

( DEPONENT )

VERIFICATION

I, the above named deponent do hereby verify that the

contents of paras \ of this affidavit are true to my
personal knowledge ahd those of paras are believed
by me to be true based on records and as per legal advise of my

counsel. That nothing material facts has been concealed and no

part of it is false.

Signed and verified this the \&j’\] day of 1992 within

the court compound at Lucknow.

Luck now.

Dated] ( DEPONENT )

| identify the deponent who signed before

me.

( aduocatf )



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,LUCKNOW BENCH,

LUCKNOW. FE N
k
m2
AFFIDAVIT
58 M
\ distt. COURTI
y u B
REJOINDER AFFIDAVIT
In re:
Contempt Petition(Civil) No.4 of 1992(L)
On Prakash ....Applicant
Versus
Sri J.K.Puri and another
. . .Respondents.
I, Cm Prakash, aged about 32 years,
son of Late Sri Devi Din,resident
of 250/70,Yahaiya Ganj, Bhim Nagar,
Lucknow, the deponent, do hereby
solemnly affirm and state on oath
as under
That the deponent is the applicant in the
"7 .\ vV above described Contempt Petition and as such he is
* 7
mlt" n
\Z fully conversant with the facts of the case.
2. That the deponent has been read over and
explained the contents of counter affidavit filed
C ®v the respondent No.2, on behalf of the respondent

No.l, and its rejoinder is being filed hereunder.



3. That in reply to the contents of para 1 of

the counter affidavit/ it is stated that respondent

No.2 himself is a party in the present contempt petition

but he has filed the counter affidavit on behalf of

the respondent, which is not understood. It is worth

consideration by this Hon'ble Tribunal how counter

affidavit may be filed by any one other than the party.

4. That the contents of para 2 of the counter

affidavit are denied as wrong and concocted. The

respondents have not stated as to what action was

initiated and when. Moreover, the copy of the judgment

dated 6.11.1991 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in

O0.A.N0.772 of 1988 was duly delivered in the office

of the respondents on 12.11.1991, as is evident from N

taken
Annexure No.2 to the contempt petition but no action was?

in the matter which ipsofacto shows that the respondents

did not bother to look into the matter despite the

judgment dated 6.11.1991 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal.

5. That the contents of para 3 of the counter

affidavit are denied as wrong, baseless and concocted.

No communication, whatsoever, has been received by the

deponent in this regard so far. Even, the respondent

No.2 refused to accept the registered letter sent by

the deponent, which shows the bias and prejudice against

the deponent. As regards retaining the juniors, besides

the individuals mentioned in para 11 of the contempt



V

petition, it may also be mentioned that Sri Ram

Narain (mentioned at.Serial No. 16 of Annexure No.7 to

the contempt petition) was engaged as Carpenter
initially, though there was not post of carpenter,

and subsequently he was engaged as Khalasi in November
1986. Sri Ram Narain was not sponsored by the Employment
Exchange and his engagement as Khalasi was a back door
entry subsequent to the engagement of the deponent

and as such is junior to the deponent.

6. That the contents of para 4 of the counter
affidavit are denied as wrong and misconceived. The
individuals mentioned in Annexure No.7 to the contempt
petition are working in Lucknow and Dehradun Sub-
Divisions, both are under the administrative control
of respondent No.1, who is the appointing authority.
This fact is also evident from the fact that the two
other individuals S/Sri Devi Gulam and Vijay Shanker
—Tiwari were re—employed after pronouncement of the
judgment by this Hon'ble Tribunal by the respondent
No.2 under the orders issued by the Respondent No.1
vide letter No.2(7)PEDL/3572-76 dated 31.1.92, a photo
stat copy of which is being annexed as Annexure No.R-1
to this affidavit. Further it is stated that order
regarding grant of annual increment to daily rated
casual workers, granted Temporary Status has been

sanctioned by the respondent No.l vide Office order
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No.2(7)DEDL/3704—-25 dated 4.2.1392/ a photostat copy
of which is being annexed as Annexure No.R—-2 to this
affidavit. In view of the fact that the respondent
No.l is the appointing authority and several persons
encaged subsequent to the deponent have not been
retained in service but granted the “Temporary Status*’,
there is no justification in not considering the
deponent for the re—-engagement. The action of the
respondent is not only wholly unjustified bur also
contrary to the spirit of the judgment passed by this

Hon'ble Tribunal and is contemptuous.

7. That the contents of para 5 of the counter

affidavit are denied as wrong and baseless. The

respondents have taken no action in the matter in. the

light of the judgment and order dated 5.11.1991 passed
i . A L

by this Hon'ble Tribunal NOL any communication has

been sent to the deponent. The respondents have also

not annexed any document or paper which could support

»,., — —_— », —— »

have been taken in the matter.

8. That it may be pertinent to mention that
the respondents have filed only a vague reply. Neither
the parawise reply has been filed nor the reply submitted

is specific. The respondents are liable to be dealt with



summoned with the records and punished for committing
deliberate and wilful contempt of this Hon'ble
Tribunal.

Lucknowi Deponent

VERU ICATION
l, Cm Prakash, son of Late Sri Devi
resident of 250/70,Yahaiya Ganj,Bhim Nagar, Lucknov;,
do hereby verify that the contents of paras 1,2, 3,4, 5,
6,7,8(partly) of this affidavit are true to my personal
knowledge and those of paras S(partly) are believed
to be true on the basis of legal advice and that |1

have not suppressed any material fact.

Lucknow; Deponent

IDEMTIF ICATION
I identify the deponent who has signed

before me

Cr.c.singh;
Advocate.

at ]
toteiwl
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BET ORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW.

ALl IDAVIT
Contempt Petition (Civil) No. of 1992.
In rej

O.A.No.772 of 1988.

Ora Prakash .. Applicant
Versus
Sri U.K.Puri and another .. .Respondents

t
I, Om Prakash,aged about 32

years s/o Late Sri Devi Din r/o
250/70,Yahya Ganj,fahim iSfagar,
Lucknow, the deponent, do hereby
solemnly affirm and state on oath

as under

That the deoonent is the aoplicant in the
above described contempt petition ana es such he is

fully acquainted with facts and circumstances of the

case.

2. That the contents of paras 1 to 9,11 and 12
of the contempt petition are true to my personal
knowledge and those of paras 10 and 13 are believed

to be true on the basis of legal advice.
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3. That Annexures Nos. 1 to 7 are the

electrostst copies of their respective originals.

rVvnY\*"M
Lucknow: Deponent

Dated: January”~J'\"1992

VLRH ICAriuUN
l, the deponent aDOvenamed do herek
verify that the consents od paras 1 to 3 of this
affidavit are true to my personal knowledge.

No part of it is false and nothing material has been

concealed. So help me God.

Deoonent
Lucknow:

Dated; January ,199 2.

identh ication
I identify the deponent who has signed
before me.

G A locate.

P<\E«t,

- Aey

*xf am fest *
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

LUCKNOW BENCH/
LUCKNOW.

Contempt Petition (Civil)No. ™ oi 1392. ~ Zvy

In re:
O0.A.No.772 of 1988
C ...l Administrative Trita~>
Circuit « «
|>ate of Filing meeese —/ v

«B»tc ef B.&cfipf'v*

1 5// __
deputy
Om Prakash, aged about 32 years s/o Late Sri Devi Din
r/o 250/70/Yahya Ganj/Bhim Nagar,Lucknow.
... Applicant
Versus
1.Sri J.K.Puri,Executive Engineer/Postal Electrical

Division,Sector—-C/Post Oflice Building,Aliganj,

Q Luckn—w.

_2.Sri Rameshwar Dayal,Asstt.Engineer/Postal Electrical
A "M—Sub-Division/Sector-C/Post Office Building, Aliganj,

Lucknow.

. .Respondents.

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 12 CI THE CONTEMPT OF THE
COURTS ACT. 1971 READ WITH SECTION 17 OF IKE ADMINIS-
TRATIVE TRIBUNALS ACT 1985 AND RJLE 4(iii)QE CENTRAL
ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL(CONTEMPT Ol COURTS)RULES
1986 FOR INITIATING CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS.

The applicant abovenamed most respect-

fully begs to submit as under:—

1. That the applicant was initially appointed
as Khalasi in semi skilled labour on daily wages
w.e.f. 1.5.1986. He worked from 1.5.86 to 15.7.86
during 1986 and from 4.4.1987 to 20.9.87 during the

year 1987.

\
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2. That the work and conduct of the applicant
was satisfactory.
3. That despite the iact that the work and

conduct of the applicant was satisfactory ana the
posts were available the services of the applicant
were terminated vide order dated 18.9.1987 with
effect Jran 21.3.1987, though several juniors to
the .applicant who were appointed subsequently were

allowed to continue.

4. That aggrieved by -the termination order

the applicant filed Original Application Mo.772 of

before this Hon'ble Tribunal. The main ground of

1988

challenge was that while the services of the applicant

e been terminated, juniors to the applicant were

ained Iin service.

5. That after the exchange of coanter ana
rejoinder affidavits the G.A.iflo.77—2 of 1988 was
decided by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide judgment and
order dated. 6.11.1991 passed by Hon’ble Mr.Justice
U.C.Srivastava V.G. and Hon'ble iir.A.B.Gorthi,
Administrative Member. A photostat copy of the

judgment and order dated 6.11.1391 is being annexed

as Anne>uie Mo.l.



of That vide judgment and order dated 6.11.1991
this Hon'ble Tribunal had directed the; respondents
to consider the applicant for re—employment within
a period of 2 months as to whether he can be appointed

again as Khalasi or not.

7. That after the receipt of copy of the
judgment from this Hon'ble Tribunal, the copy of the
same was submitted to the Respondent alonewith
application dated 12.11.1991 a photostat copy of

which is being annexed as Annexure NoO.2.

8. That the applicant submitted an application
cum reminder to the Chief Post Master General J.P.
Lucknow and requested for allowing the applicant to
..Jjoin the duty. A photostat copy of this is being
annexed as Annexure No. 3. The applicant .suomitted
another application to the Respondent No. 1l on

8.1.1992 with the same request but no action whatsoever
was taken in the matter. A photostat copy of the
application dated 8.1.92 is being annexed as Annexuure

Mo.4.

9. That one more application was submitted
by the applicant addressed to the Respondent No. 2
on 13.1.92 with a copy to the Respondent No. 1l cinongst

others. A photostat copy ol the application dated
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dated 13.1.92 is being annexed as Annexure ,<0.5.

The respondent No.2 refused to accept the letter and
therefore the same was despatched to him by Kegd.Post
A/D on 13.1.92. The Respondent No.2 has even refused
to accept the Registered letter which has been
received beck undelivered with the endorsement

of postman. A photostat copy ol the Registered

cover together with the endorsement of the Postman

is being annexed as Annexure NO.6.

10. That fine respondents have thus disregarded and
disobeyed the judgment and order dat™d. 6.11.91
passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal wilfully and
deliberately lor which they are liable to be
summoned/ dealt with and punished in accordance with

law.

11. That it may be stated that vide Memo No.
Rectt/R—-93/Lucknow Region 1 dated 8,1991 issued by
the Office of Chief Post Master General, U.P.Circle
Lucknow casual labours of the postal Electrical
Division Lucknow were granted temporary status.

A ph .tostat copy of the memo dated 8,1991 is

being annexed as Annexure No.7. A perusal of the
memo reveals that following individuals who were

appointed subsequently are still working as Khalasi,

as such the applicant is entitled ior re—employment
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with the benefit oi continuity of service as per the

Judgment of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

Si.No. Name . Date o appointment

1. Shri Roop Chand (SC) 14.8.86

2. " Radhey Shyam 12.3.86

3. " Meharban Singh 21.5.36

12. That thecause of action accrued on 12.1.92
i.e.the date of expiry of the period oi two months

from the date of service of the copy of the judgment
and order dated 6.11.91 upon the respondents and is

continuing on day to day basis.

13. Thet the act and conduct of the respondents
contemptuous for which contempt proceedings tJ/S
12 of the Contempt of Courts Act. 1971 read with
Section 17 oi trie Administrative Tribunals Act. 1985
may be initiated against them.
PRAYER
WHERE!ORE, it is humbly prayed that this
Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to summon the
Respondents, deal with and punish them in accordance

with law for committing contempt oi this Hon’ble

Tribunal.
( R.C.SINGH)
Advocate
Lucknow: Counsel for the applicant

Dated; January 199 2.





